UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APPLICATION ZAKAT TOWARDS
ASNAF FISABILILLAH IN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SITI NUR MAISARAH BINTI MOHD SHARIF

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for degree

Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution or

any degree or degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Nur Maisarah Binti Mohd Sharif

Student 1.D No. : 2015342501

Programme :  Diploma in Muamalat — 1C 110

Faculty :  Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Academic  Writing :  Application of Zakat toward Asnaf Fisabilillah in
Title

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Signature of Student

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

Zakat is an obligation and one of the forms of worship that is demanded on every
capable Muslim. And the claim is in the form of handing over some property to them
which requires that as stated in the Quran. In other words, zakat is imposed on the rich
and wealthy people who will be distributed to certain needy asnaf as stated in the
Qur'an. Asnaf for zakat (recipient of zakat) can only be accepted by the eight groups
as mentioned in surah at Taubah, verse 60 ie al-fugara '(poor people), al-masakin
(poor people), amil, muallaf, al-rigab (slaves ), al gharimin (people with debt),
fisabilillah (people who fight in the way of Allah) and ibn sabil (traveling in the
journey).This research is to study the application of asnaf fisabilillah in current issue
and also in context of an institution. This study using qualitative method by interviews
the respondent who worked as head of zakat institution in Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Keywords : Zakat, Asnaf Fisabillillah, Distribution



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8

Introduction

Background Of The Study

1.2.1 Zakat

1.2.2 Zakat For 8 Group Of Asnaf
1.2.3 Zakat Fisabilillah

Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objectives

Scope And Limitation Of Study
Significant Of The Research

1.7.1 Zakat Institution: Zakat Uitm
1.7.2 Zakat Recipient

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Definition Of Zakat

Obijectives Of Zakat

Relationship Between Zakat And Poverty
Importance of zakat on poverty eradication

Concept Zakat Distribution

© © 00 N O O -

e e
m O O O o o

12
12
15
16
19
20



2.6 Importance Of Zakat Distribution
2.7  Asnaf Fisabilillah Concept

2.8 Asnaf Fisabilillah In The Institution
2.9  Zakat On Education

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Location Research
3.3 Instrument Research
3.3.1 Library Research
3.3.2 Interview
3.3.3 Questionnaire
3.4  Sample Of Study
3.5 Data Collection And Analysis
3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING RESEARCH
4.1  Introduction
4.2  The Concept Of Asnaf Fisabilillah In Current Context
4.2.1 Definition Of Asnaf Fisabilillah In General Context
4.2.2 Different Between Hukm Of Fisabilillah During Rasulullah
Saw And Present
4.2.3 Kifayah Limit
4.2.4 Opinion About The Applicant
4.3  Recipient : Asnaf Fisabilillah In Uitm
4.3.1 Applicant Or The Receiver Having A Loan With PTPTN
4.3.2 Different Between (PZW) Zakat Centers, Alms And Waqgf
Between (PZS) Pusat Zakat Selangor Center
4.3.3 What Action Does (PZW) Zakat Centers, Alms And Waqf
Need To Do To Improve The Quality Management To Be
More Proactive

4.4  Conclusion

Vi

21
23
25
27
28

29
29
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
34

35
35
35
35
37

38
39
39
40
41

42

42



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 : RESEARCH OVERVIEW
	1.0 Introduction
	1.2 Background of the study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Scope and Limitation of study
	1.7 Significant of the research
	1.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Definition of Zakat
	2.2 Objectives of zakat
	2.3 Relationship between zakat and poverty
	2.4 Importance of zakat on poverty eradication
	2.5 Concept Zakat Distribution
	2.6 Importance of Zakat Distribution
	2.7 Asnaf Fisabilillah Concept
	2.8 Asnaf Fisabilillah in the Institution
	2.9 Zakat on Education
	2.10 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location Research
	3.3 Research instrument
	3.4 Sample of Study
	3.5 Data collection and analysis.
	3.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 : RESEARCH FINDING
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The concept of asnaf fi sabilillah in the current context
	4.3 To analyse about recipients Fisabililah in Uitm
	4.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 : SUGGESTION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Understanding the application of the zakat UiTM
	5.3 Improve the collection and distribution of the zakat UiTM
	5.4 Conclusion

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES

