# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# APPLICATION ZAKAT TOWARDS ASNAF FISABILILLAH IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## SITI NUR MAISARAH BINTI MOHD SHARIF

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for degree

Diploma in Muamalat

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

**AUTHOR'S DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this academic writing was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution or

any degree or degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student

Siti Nur Maisarah Binti Mohd Sharif

Student I.D No.

2015342501

Programme

Diploma in Muamalat – IC 110

Faculty

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Academic

Writing:

Application of Zakat toward Asnaf Fisabilillah in

Title

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Signature of Student

Date

July 2018

ii

### **ABSTRACT**

Zakat is an obligation and one of the forms of worship that is demanded on every capable Muslim. And the claim is in the form of handing over some property to them which requires that as stated in the Quran. In other words, zakat is imposed on the rich and wealthy people who will be distributed to certain needy *asnaf* as stated in the Qur'an. *Asnaf* for zakat (recipient of zakat) can only be accepted by the eight groups as mentioned in surah at Taubah, verse 60 ie al-fuqara '(poor people), al-masakin (poor people), *amil*, *muallaf*, al-riqab (slaves), al *gharimin* (people with debt), *fisabilillah* (people who fight in the way of Allah) and ibn sabil (traveling in the journey). This research is to study the application of *asnaf fisabilillah* in current issue and also in context of an institution. This study using qualitative method by interviews the respondent who worked as head of zakat institution in Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Keywords: Zakat, Asnaf Fisabillillah, Distribution

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AUT	ii	
ABS	TRACT	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVATIONS		viii
		ix
СНА	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background Of The Study	6
	1.2.1 Zakat	6
	1.2.2 Zakat For 8 Group Of Asnaf	7
	1.2.3 Zakat Fisabilillah	8
1.3	Problem Statement	9
1.4	Research Question	9
1.5	Research Objectives	10
1.6	Scope And Limitation Of Study	10
1.7	Significant Of The Research	10
	1.7.1 Zakat Institution: Zakat Uitm	10
	1.7.2 Zakat Recipient	10
1.8	Conclusion	11
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1	Definition Of Zakat	12
2.2	Objectives Of Zakat	15
2.3	Relationship Between Zakat And Poverty	16
2.4	Importance of zakat on poverty eradication	19
2.5	Concept Zakat Distribution	20

2.6	Importance Of Zakat Distribution	21
2.7	Asnaf Fisabilillah Concept	23
2.8	Asnaf Fisabilillah In The Institution	25
2.9	Zakat On Education	27
2.10	Conclusion	28
СНА	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	29
3.1	Introduction	29
3.2	Location Research	29
3.3	Instrument Research	30
	3.3.1 Library Research	30
	3.3.2 Interview	31
	3.3.3 Questionnaire	32
3.4	Sample Of Study	32
3.5	Data Collection And Analysis	33
3.6	Conclusion	34
СНА	PTER FOUR: FINDING RESEARCH	35
4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	The Concept Of Asnaf Fisabilillah In Current Context	35
	4.2.1 Definition Of Asnaf Fisabilillah In General Context	35
	4.2.2 Different Between Hukm Of Fisabilillah During Rasulullah	37
	Saw And Present	
	4.2.3 Kifayah Limit	38
	4.2.4 Opinion About The Applicant	39
4.3	Recipient : Asnaf Fisabilillah In Uitm	39
	4.3.1 Applicant Or The Receiver Having A Loan With PTPTN	40
	4.3.2 Different Between (PZW) Zakat Centers, Alms And Waqf	41
	Between (PZS) Pusat Zakat Selangor Center	
	4.3.3 What Action Does (PZW) Zakat Centers, Alms And Waqf	42
	Need To Do To Improve The Quality Management To Be	
	More Proactive	
11	Conclusion	42